

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC10-2097

Lower Tribunal Nos.: 2D09-3749  
04-2449CA

DIANE PETTY and KEVIN FARMER,

Petitioners,

vs.

FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

G. WILLIAM BISSETT, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No.: 297127  
COURTNEY A. UMBERGER, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No.: 88240  
KUBICKI DRAPER, P.A.  
City National Bank Building  
Penthouse  
25 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130  
Telephone No.: (305) 374-1212  
Facsimile No.: (305) 374-7846  
Counsel for the Respondent

DOROTHY VENABLE DIFILORE, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No.: 962139  
HAAS, LEWIS, DIFILORE & AMOS  
4921 Memorial Highway, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33634  
Telephone No.: (813) 253-5333  
Facsimile No.: (813) 254-8555  
Counsel for the Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

**ISSUE ON APPEAL**

WHETHER STATUTORY ATTORNEY’S FEES ASSESSED AGAINST AN INSURER UNDER SECTION 627.428, PRIOR TO THE INSURER’S INSOLVENCY, CONSTITUTE A “COVERED CLAIM” WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 631.54(3) OF THE FIGA ACT, EVEN THOUGH SUCH FEES ARE NOT WITHIN THE COVERAGE OF, AND MAY WELL BE IN EXCESS OF THE APPLICABLE LIMITS OF THE INSURANCE POLICY ISSUED BY THE INSOLVENT INSURER, AND CONSTITUTE A “PENALTY,” WHICH IS NOT A COMPENSABLE “COVERED CLAIM” UNDER SECTION 631.57(1)(b)

ARGUMENT:

STATUTORY ATTORNEY’S FEES ASSESSED AGAINST AN INSURER UNDER SECTION 627.428, PRIOR TO THE INSURER’S INSOLVENCY, DO NOT CONSTITUTE A “COVERED CLAIM” WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 631.54(3) OF THE FIGA ACT, WHEN SUCH FEES ARE CLEARLY NOT WITHIN THE COVERAGE OF, AND LIKELY ARE IN EXCESS OF THE APPLICABLE LIMITS OF THE INSURANCE POLICY ISSUED BY THE INSOLVENT INSURER, AND SUCH FEES HAVE CONSTITUTED A “PENALTY,” WHICH IS NOT A COMPENSABLE “COVERED CLAIM” UNDER SECTION 631.57(1)(b)..... 10

A. FIGA Was Created to Provide a Limited Level of Relief to Florida Citizens Following the Insolvency of Their Insurers, and Was Not Created to Avoid All Financial Loss to Claimants and Policyholders by Paying All of the Liabilities of the Insolvent Insurer.....10

B. The Plain Meaning of Section 631.54(3), Florida Statutes, Makes Clear that FIGA May Not be Held Liable for the Payment of Attorney’s Fees, Pursuant to Section 627.428, as They Are Not “Covered Claims” that Are Within the Coverage of, and Not in Excess of the Applicable Limits of the Policy Issued by the Insolvent Insurer .....15

C. Case Authority Suggests that Although Attorney’s Fees, Awarded Pursuant to Section 627.428, May Be an Implicit Part of an Insurance Policy, Section 631.54(3) Does Not Impose Coverage for Such Fees When Such Fees Are Not Within the Insurance Policy’s Coverage Provisions .....23

D. Petitioners Fail to Grasp the Distinction, Which Must Be Made in Determining What Constitutes a “Covered Claim,” Between Those Statutes That Regulate the Substantive Contents or Terms of an Insurance Policy and Those That Regulate or Control Interpretation of, and Disputes Over, the Coverage Provided by the Policy Itself.....29

E. Attorney’s Fees Awarded Pursuant to Section 627.428 Have Been Consistently Determined to be “Penalties” by the Florida Courts, and As Such Are Not Compensable Covered Claims Under Section 631.57(1)(b).....33

F. Section 631.70, When Read in Conjunction with Existing Florida Case Authority Addressing FIGA’s Liability for Fees, Demonstrates That the Only Instances in Which the Legislature Intended FIGA to Be Held Liable for Section 627.428 Attorney’s Fees Are Those Where FIGA, by its Own Affirmative Action Other than Delay, Denies a “Covered Claim” .....35

G.    Accepting the Statutory Limitations on FIGA’s Obligations Is Not a Ruling in Favor of the Insurance Industry, but Is In Accord with the Purpose of the FIGA Act and Consistent with the Financial Reality That FIGA’s Assessments Are Ultimately the Burden of Every Florida Policyholder.....	42
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES:**

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hosp., Inc.*,  
961 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2007) .....10

*Breaux v. Klein*,  
572 So. 2d 656 (La. App. 5 Cir. 1991) ..... 25, 44-46

*Carguillo v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
529 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1988) .....32

*Carrier v. Hawaii Ins. Guar. Ass’n*,  
721 P. 2d 1236 (Haw. 1986)..... 26-27

*Carrousel Concessions, Inc. v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n*,  
483 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....40

*Chris Episcopo Constr. Co., Inc. v. Int’l Underwriters Ins. Co.*,  
1994 WL 555381(Del. Super. Ct. 1994).....25

*Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Palmer*,  
297 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....26

*Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Manning*,  
966 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) ..... 18

*Coleman v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n*,  
517 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1988) .....31, 32

*Collins Inv. Co. v. Metro. Dade County*,  
164 So. 2d 806, 809 (Fla. 1964) .....42

*Crider v. Georgia Life & Heath Ins. Guar. Ass’n*,  
373 S.E.2d 30 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988).....46

<i>Exhibitor, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 494 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) .....	18
<i>Fernandez v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n,</i> 383 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) .....	12-13
<i>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n v.</i> <i>Florida Div. Admin. Hearings,</i> 686 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1997) .....	19-20
<i>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n v.</i> <i>Dept. of Admin. Hearings,</i> 29 So. 3d 992 (Fla. 2010) .....	15-16, 34, 35
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. All the Way with Bill Vernay, Inc.,</i> 864 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	24, 41
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. Cole,</i> 573 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) <i>rev. denied,</i> 584 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1991) .....	12
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Giordano,</i> 485 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) .....	40
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Gustinger,</i> 390 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) .....	38-39
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. Olympus Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 34 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	13
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Petty,</i> 44 So. 3d 1191 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	1, 5, 6, 9, 22, 23, 28-29, 48
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Price,</i> 450 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) .....	40
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Soto,</i> 979 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	1, 27-29, 41, 44

<i>Found. Health v. Westside EKG Assoc.,</i> 944 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 2006) .....	10
<i>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Battaglia,</i> 503 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	33
<i>Great Sw. Fire Ins. Co. v. DeWitt,</i> 458 So. 2d 398, 400 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	33-34
<i>Green v. State,</i> 604 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1992) .....	17
<i>Holly v. Auld,</i> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....	34
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.,</i> 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2005) .....	42
<i>Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Bailey,</i> 944 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	33
<i>Martinez v. State,</i> 981 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 2008) .....	20
<i>Matusz v. Safeguard Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 489 A. 2d 868 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	27
<i>Metro. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Tepper,</i> 2 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2009) .....	20
<i>Moore v. Louisiana Ins. Guar. Ass'n,</i> 584 So. 2d 1220 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Lenox Liquors, Inc.,</i> 358 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1978) .....	18
<i>Nicoll v. Baker,</i> 668 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1996) .....	42

<i>Orlando Candy Co. v. New Hampshire Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 51 F. 2d 392 (S.D. Fla. 1931) .....	26
<i>Pendas v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.,</i> 176 So. 104 (Fla. 1937) .....	26, 34
<i>Rivera v. S. Am. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 361 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) .....	12, 38
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli,</i> 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000) .....	18
<i>Schreffler v. Pennsylvania Ins. Guar. Ass'n,</i> 402 Pa. Super. 309, 586 A. 2d 983 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991) .....	13
<i>Sherman v. Reserve Ins. Co.,</i> 350 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977), <i>cert. dismissed,</i> 355 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 1978) .....	20
<i>State v. Bodden,</i> 877 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2004) .....	20
<i>State v. Goode,</i> 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002) .....	20
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Palma,</i> 629 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1993) .....	26
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Chisholm,</i> 384 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) .....	33
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Dickerson,</i> 90 So. 613 (Fla. 1921) .....	33
<i>Williams v Champion Ins. Co.,</i> 590 So. 2d 736 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1991) .....	25



<i>Williams v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 549 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	13
<i>Zinke-Smith v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 304 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....	37, 38

**STATUTES, LAWS, AND LEGISLATIVE BILLS:**

Ch. 70-20, §§ 1-19, Laws of Fla. ....	10
Ch. 71-970, § 19, Laws of Fla.....	11
Ch. 77-227, Laws of Fla.....	36
Ch. 77-227, §§ 1–3, Laws of Fla.....	11
Ch. 77-227, § 7, Laws of Fla.....	35
§ 440.34, Fla. Stat.....	9, 37, 39, 40
§ 624.02, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	21
§ 627.428, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	passim
§ 627.4132, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	30
§ 627.4137, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	30
§ 627.4147, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	30
§ 627.6741, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	31
§ 627.7015, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	30
§ 627.706, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	30, 31
§ 627.7074, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	32

§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	30
§ 627.727(8), Fla. Stat. (2010) .....	32
§ 627.736, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	30, 31
§ 627.736(10), Fla. Stat. (2008) .....	32
§ 631.51(a), Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	10
§ 631.51(c), Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	11
§ 631.51(d), Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	11
§ 631.54(3), Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	1, 5, 6, 10, 14, 15, 19, 22, 23, 25
§ 631.57(1)(a)1, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	12
§ 631.57(1)(a)2, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	12
§ 631.57(1)(a)3, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	12
§ 631.57(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	7, 8, 10, 12, 33, 34
§ 631.57(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	42
§ 631.64, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	43
§ 631.70, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	8, 10, 11, 32, 35-40, 41

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	17
Charles Friend, <i>Insolvent Insurance Companies</i> , 45 FLA. B. J. 183 (April 1971) .....	43

Jeff Hawkins, *Which Faultless Party Will Be Forced to Pay for Another's Failure? A Proposal for Legislatively Extending the Use of State Guaranty Funds to Absorb the Orphan Shares of Long-Tail Claim*, 37 *TEX. TECH L. REV.* 215 (Winter 2004) .....14

Fla. S. Comm. on Com., SB 500 (April 26, 1977) Staff Analysis (available at Fla. Dep't of State, Fla. State Archives, Tallahassee, Fla.).....36
